

No. 21-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALEXANDRU BITTNER,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.
—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**
—◆—

STEPHEN M. KOHN
KOHN, KOHN, AND COLAPINTO, LLP
1710 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
E-Mail: sk@kkc.com
Tel: 202-342-6980

RACHEL G. TALAY
Counsel of Record
H Street Law PLLC
1616 H Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
E-Mail: rtalay@hstreetlaw.com
Tel: 202-802-1864

Date: October 06, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Whistleblowers are Critical to the Effective Enforcement of the Bank Secrecy Act	3
II. FBAR Rules Safeguard Tax Dollars	6
III. FBAR Non-Compliance is a Matter of National Security	9
IV. Whistleblower Incentives Work.....	11
V. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Boyd</i> is Not Practical, and, if Accepted, Will Deter Whistleblowers	15
VI. A “Per-Account” Regime is Not Harsh and would Encourage Whistleblowers	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	8
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7623(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)	17
31 U.S.C. § 5314	2
31 U.S.C. § 5321	2, 9
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(i)	6
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)(i)	6
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(D)(ii)	6
Bank Secrecy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
Jobs Creation Act of 2004 Provisions Related to Tax Shelters, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 821, 118 Stat. 1575, 1586	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>8.7 million Americans (excluding military) live in 160-plus countries</i> , AARO, https://www.aaro.org/about-aaro/8m-americans-abroad (last visited Oct. 3, 2022)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bradley Birkenfeld: Tax Fraud Whistleblower</i> , NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER, https://www.whistleblowers.org/whistleblowers/bradley-birkenfeld/ (last visited Oct. 3, 2022)	11, 12
Dean Zerbe, <i>IRS Reports Ten-Fold Increase in Tax Whistleblower Awards: \$312 Million</i> , FORBES, Feb. 6, 2019, https://www.forbes.com/sites/deanzerbe/2019/02/06/irs-reports-ten-fold-increase-in-tax-whistleblower-awards-312-million/?sh=7dc5be8637b8	10, 11
<i>FBAR Filing Data by Year</i> , AARO, Mar. 1, 2022, https://www.aaro.org/fbar-filing-data-by-year	8
INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEPT' OF THE TREASURY, 2009-IE-R001, A COMBINATION OF LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS AND INCREASED IRS CAPABILITY AND CAPACITY ARE REQUIRED TO REDUCE THE MULTI-BILLION DOLLAR U.S. INTERNATIONAL TAX GAP, 8 (2009)	7
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Bank Secrecy Act</i> , IRS.GOV, https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/bank-secrecy-act (Apr. 05, 2022)	3
INTERNAL REVENUE SERV., IRS WHISTLEBLOWER PROGRAM: ANNUAL REPORT TO THE CONGRESS, PUB. 5241 (REV. 6-2012), § III(B) (June 24, 2008)	4, 5
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>The Tax Gap: Tax Gap Estimates for Tax Years 2011-2013</i> , IRS.GOV (Sept. 29, 2022), https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/the-tax-gap	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Guton et al., <i>Tax Evasion at the Top of the Income Distribution: Theory and Evidence</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 28542, 2021).....	12, 13, 14
John Hinman, <i>John Hinman, Director of the IRS Whistleblower Office, discusses how whistleblower information contributes to identifying noncompliance and reducing the tax gap</i> , IRS.GOV, July 21, 2022, https://www.irs.gov/about-irs/the-irs-whistleblower-office	5
Note, Sharon Kaur, <i>Tax Tattletales Hit the Jackpot: Now What?</i> , 32 HASTINGS WOMEN'S L.J. 89, 93 (2020)	14
OECD, FIGHTING TAX CRIME – THE TEN GLOBAL PRINCIPLES (2nd ed. 2021), https://doi.org/10.1787/006a6512-en	8
<i>Schemes, Scams and Cons: The IRS Strikes Back</i> , 107th Cong. 2nd Sess. (2002).....	7
Siri Nelson & Ben Falstein, <i>D.C. Circuit Could Finally Fix IRS Whistleblower Program</i> , BLOOMBERG TAX, May 25, 2022, https://news.bloombergtax.com/tax-insights-and-commentary/d-c-circuit-could-finally-fix-irs-whistleblower-program	4
TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, 2022-30-019 ADDITIONAL ACTIONS ARE NEEDED TO ADDRESS NON-FILING AND NON-REPORTING COMPLIANCE UNDER THE FOREIGN ACCOUNT TAX COMPLIANCE ACT (Apr. 7, 2022)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO 18-698, WHISTLEBLOWER PROGRAM: IRS NEEDS TO IMPROVE DATA CONTROLS FOR SOME AWARD DETERMINATIONS (2018)	4, 5
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO 13-318, OFFSHORE TAX EVASION: IRS HAS COLLECTED BILLIONS OF DOLLARS, BUT MAY BE MISSING CONTINUED EVASION (2013).....	7
<i>Whistleblower Office, What are the rules for getting an award?</i> , IRS.GOV, Sept. 30, 2022, https://www.irs.gov/compliance/whistleblower- office#rules	16
